TABLE A-1. Fatal occupational injuries by industry and event or exposure, California, 2024

Event or exposure?

Violent acts® | Transportation |Explosions and| Falls, slips, | Exposure to Contact
Total fatal incidents* fires trips harmful incidents
Industry! NAICS code’ injuries substances,
(number) environments

Total 419 76 114 -- 94 83 --
Private industry 374 60 97 -- 91 79 --
Goods producing -- -- -- -- -- -- --
Natural resources and mining 31 -- 16 -- -- 4 --
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 31 -- 16 -- -- 4 --
Crop Production 111 13 -- 11 -- -- -- --
Fruit and Tree Nut Farming 1113 10 - - - - - -
Noncitrus Fruit and Tree Nut Farming 11133 10 - -- -- -- -- --
Other Crop Farming 1119 1 - -- -- -- -- --
All Other Crop Farming 11199 1 -- -- -- -- -- --
Support Activities for Agriculture and Forestry 115 13 - - - - 2 -
Construction 81 3 7 -- 43 17 --
Construction 81 3 7 -- 43 17 --
Construction of Buildings 236 26 - - - 19 - -
Residential Building Construction 2361 17 -- -- -- 13 -- --
Residential Building Construction 23611 17 - - - 13 - -
New Single-Family Housing Construction (except For-Sale 236115 2 -- -- -- -- -- --

Builders)
Residential Remodelers 236118 12 -- -- -- 9 -- --
Nonresidential Building Construction 2362 8 - - - 6 - -




Commercial and Institutional Building Construction
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
Utility System Construction

Water and Sewer Line and Related Structures Construction

Power and Communication Line and Related Structures Construction

Specialty trade contractors

Foundation, structure, and building exterior contractors
Poured concrete foundation and structure contractors
Structural steel and precast concrete contractors
Framing contractors
Roofing contractors
Other foundation, structure, and building exterior contractors

Building equipment contractors

Building finishing contractors
Flooring contractors
Finish carpentry contractors

Other specialty trade contractors

Manufacturing

Manufacturing

Food Manufacturing
Animal Slaughtering and Processing
Animal Slaughtering and Processing
Beverage and Tobacco Product Manufacturing
Beverage Manufacturing
Apparel Manufacturing
Apparel Accessories and Other Apparel Manufacturing
Apparel Accessories and Other Apparel Manufacturing
Chemical Manufacturing
Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
Architectural and Structural Metals Manufacturing
Plate Work and Fabricated Structural Product Manufacturing

Transportation Equipment Manufacturing

Service providing

23622
237
2371
23711
23713
238
2381
23811
23812
23813
23816
23819
2382
2383
23833
23835
2389
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Trade, transportation, and utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Wholesale Trade

Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods
Lumber and Other Construction Materials Merchant Wholesalers
Lumber, Plywood, Millwork, and Wood Panel Merchant Wholesalers
Machinery, Equipment, and Supplies Merchant Wholesalers
Industrial Supplies Merchant Wholesalers

Miscellaneous Durable Goods Merchant Wholesalers

Retail Trade

Food and Beverage Retailers
Furniture, Home Furnishings, Electronics, and Appliance Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers
General Merchandise Retailers
Warehouse Clubs, Supercenters, and Other General Merchandise Retailers

Warehouse Clubs, Supercenters, and Other General Merchandise
Retailers
Gasoline Stations and Fuel Dealers

Clothing, Clothing Accessories, Shoe, and Jewelry Retailers

Sporting Goods, Hobby, Musical Instrument, Book, and Miscellaneous
Retailers
Other Miscellaneous Retailers

Transportation and Warehousing

Truck Transportation
General Freight Trucking
General Freight Trucking, Local
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Truckload

General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Less Than Truckload

221

423
4233
42331
4238
42384
4239

445
449
4492
44921
455
4552
45521

457
458
459

4599

484
4841
48411
48412
484121
484122

108
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Specialized Freight Trucking
Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Long-Distance
Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation
Taxi and Limousine Service
Taxi and Ridesharing Services
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation, Other
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation, Other
Support Activities for Transportation
Support Activities for Water Transportation
Support Activities for Road Transportation
Motor Vehicle Towing
Couriers and Messengers
Couriers and Express Delivery Services
Couriers and Express Delivery Services
Local Messengers and Local Delivery
Local Messengers and Local Delivery
Warehousing and Storage
Warehousing and Storage

General Warehousing and Storage

Information

Information

Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries

Motion Picture and Video Industries

Financial activities

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Real Estate
Lessors of Real Estate
Activities Related to Real Estate
Real Estate Property Managers
Residential Property Managers

Rental and Leasing Services

4842
48423
485
4853
48531
487
4879
48799
488
4883
4884
48841
492
4921
49211
4922
49221
493
4931
49311

512
5121

531
5311
5313

53131
531311
532
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Commercial and Industrial Machinery and Equipment Rental and Leasing

Professional and business services

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Services

Testing Laboratories and Services

Administrative and Support and Waste Management and
Remediation Services

Administrative and Support Services
Employment Services
Investigation and Security Services
Investigation, Guard, and Armored Car Services
Security Guards and Patrol Services
Services to Buildings and Dwellings
Landscaping Services
Other Services to Buildings and Dwellings
Waste Management and Remediation Services
Waste Collection
Waste Collection
Remediation and Other Waste Management Services

Remediation Services

Educational and health services

Health Care and Social Assistance

Hospitals

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals

Leisure and hospitality

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

5324

541
5413
54138

561
5613
5616
56161
561612
5617
56173
56179
562
5621
56211
5629
56291

622
6221
62211
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Performing Arts, Spectator Sports, and Related Industries
Performing Arts Companies

Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions
Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions

Museums

Amusement, Gambling, and Recreation Industries
Amusement Parks and Arcades
Other Amusement and Recreation Industries

All Other Amusement and Recreation Industries

Accommodation and Food Services

Accommodation
Traveler Accommodation
Hotels (except Casino Hotels) and Motels
RV (Recreational Vehicle) Parks and Recreational Camps
RV (Recreational Vehicle) Parks and Recreational Camps
Food Services and Drinking Places
Special Food Services
Mobile Food Services
Restaurants and Other Eating Places
Restaurants and Other Eating Places
Full-Service Restaurants

Limited-Service Restaurants

Other Services (except Public Administration)

Other Services (except Public Administration)

Repair and Maintenance
Personal and Laundry Services
Other Personal Services
All Other Personal Services
Religious, Grantmaking, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations
Civic and Social Organizations

Civic and Social Organizations

711
7111
712
7121
71211
713
7131
7139
71399

721
7211
72111
7212
72121
722
7223
72233
7225
72251
722511
722513

811
812
8129
81299
813
8134
81341
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Government®

Federal government

Service providing

Educational and health services

Health Care and Social Assistance

Hospitals

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals

Public administration

Public Administration

State government

Local government

Service providing

Trade, transportation, and utilities

Transportation and Warehousing

Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation

Educational and health services

Educational Services

Educational Services

Elementary and Secondary Schools

Elementary and Secondary Schools

Junior Colleges

622
6221
62211
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61111
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Junior Colleges 61121 2 2 - - - - -

Public administration . 14 5 - - - 1 -

Public Administration . 14 5 -- -- - 1 -

! CFOI has used several versions of the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) since 2003 to define industry. For complete information on the version of NAICS used in this year, see our definitions
page at https://www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cfoi/concepts.htm#north-american-industry-classification-system-naics. Cases where ownership is unknown are included in private industry counts. Cases classified as
foreign government and other government are included in all government counts, but not displayed separately. Cases where industry is unknown are included in the service sector counts.

2 Based on the BLS Occupational Injury and Iliness Classification System (OIICS) version 3 implemented for 2023 data forward. For complete information on the OIICS version used in this year, see the OIICS
manual page at https://www.bls.gov/iif/definitions/occupational-injuries-and-illnesses-classification-manual.htm.

3 Includes violence by persons and self-inflicted injury.
* Includes roadway, nonroadway, air, water, rail fatal occupational injuries, and fatal occupational injuries resulting from being struck by a vehicle.

% Includes fatal injuries at all establishments categorized as Mining (Sector 21) in the North American Industry Classification System, including establishments not governed by the Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA) rules and reporting, such as those in Oil and Gas Extraction.

® Includes fatal injuries to workers employed by governmental organizations regardless of industry.
Note: Data for all years are revised and final. Totals for major categories may include subcategories not shown separately. For complete information on how the data are coded and presented see our definitions
page at https://www.bls.gov/iif/definitions/census-of-fatal-occupational-injuries-definitions.htm. Dashes indicate no data reported or data that do not meet publication criteria. N.e.c. means "not elsewhere

classified." CFOI fatality counts exclude illness-related deaths unless precipitated by an injury event.

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, in cooperation with state, New York City, District of Columbia, and federal agencies, Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries, February 09, 2026
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