

TABLE A-1. Fatal occupational injuries by industry and event or exposure, California, 2024

Industry ¹	NAICS code ¹	Total fatal injuries (number)	Event or exposure ²					
			Violent acts ³	Transportation incidents ⁴	Explosions and fires	Falls, slips, trips	Exposure to harmful substances, environments	Contact incidents
Total	.	419	76	114	--	94	83	--
Private industry	.	374	60	97	--	91	79	--
Goods producing	.	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Natural resources and mining	.	31	--	16	--	--	4	--
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	.	31	--	16	--	--	4	--
Crop Production	111	13	--	11	--	--	--	--
Fruit and Tree Nut Farming	1113	10	--	--	--	--	--	--
Noncitrus Fruit and Tree Nut Farming	11133	10	--	--	--	--	--	--
Other Crop Farming	1119	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
All Other Crop Farming	11199	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Support Activities for Agriculture and Forestry	115	13	--	--	--	--	2	--
Construction	.	81	3	7	--	43	17	--
Construction	.	81	3	7	--	43	17	--
Construction of Buildings	236	26	--	--	--	19	--	--
Residential Building Construction	2361	17	--	--	--	13	--	--
Residential Building Construction	23611	17	--	--	--	13	--	--
New Single-Family Housing Construction (except For-Sale Builders)	236115	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Residential Remodelers	236118	12	--	--	--	9	--	--
Nonresidential Building Construction	2362	8	--	--	--	6	--	--

Commercial and Institutional Building Construction	23622	8	--	--	--	6	--	--
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction	237	9	--	6	--	--	--	--
Utility System Construction	2371	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Water and Sewer Line and Related Structures Construction	23711	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Power and Communication Line and Related Structures Construction	23713	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Specialty trade contractors	238	44	--	1	--	22	13	--
Foundation, structure, and building exterior contractors	2381	22	--	--	--	14	5	--
Poured concrete foundation and structure contractors	23811	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Structural steel and precast concrete contractors	23812	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Framing contractors	23813	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Roofing contractors	23816	13	--	--	--	11	--	--
Other foundation, structure, and building exterior contractors	23819	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Building equipment contractors	2382	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Building finishing contractors	2383	12	--	--	--	6	4	--
Flooring contractors	23833	4	--	--	--	1	--	--
Finish carpentry contractors	23835	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Other specialty trade contractors	2389	5	--	1	--	2	--	--
Manufacturing	.	24	--	6	--	5	6	--
Manufacturing	.	24	--	6	--	5	6	--
Food Manufacturing	311	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Animal Slaughtering and Processing	3116	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Animal Slaughtering and Processing	31161	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Beverage and Tobacco Product Manufacturing	312	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Beverage Manufacturing	3121	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Apparel Manufacturing	315	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Apparel Accessories and Other Apparel Manufacturing	3159	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Apparel Accessories and Other Apparel Manufacturing	31599	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Chemical Manufacturing	325	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing	332	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Architectural and Structural Metals Manufacturing	3323	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Plate Work and Fabricated Structural Product Manufacturing	33231	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Transportation Equipment Manufacturing	336	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Service providing	.	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Trade, transportation, and utilities	.	108	23	44	--	--	16	--
Utilities	.	1	--	1	--	--	--	--
Utilities	221	1	--	1	--	--	--	--
Wholesale Trade	.	9	3	--	--	--	--	--
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	423	9	--	--	--	--	--	--
Lumber and Other Construction Materials Merchant Wholesalers	4233	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Lumber, Plywood, Millwork, and Wood Panel Merchant Wholesalers	42331	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Machinery, Equipment, and Supplies Merchant Wholesalers	4238	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Industrial Supplies Merchant Wholesalers	42384	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Miscellaneous Durable Goods Merchant Wholesalers	4239	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Retail Trade	.	28	11	--	--	--	9	--
Food and Beverage Retailers	445	9	--	--	--	--	4	--
Furniture, Home Furnishings, Electronics, and Appliance Retailers	449	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Electronics and Appliance Retailers	4492	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Electronics and Appliance Retailers	44921	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Merchandise Retailers	455	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Warehouse Clubs, Supercenters, and Other General Merchandise Retailers	4552	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Warehouse Clubs, Supercenters, and Other General Merchandise Retailers	45521	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Gasoline Stations and Fuel Dealers	457	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Clothing, Clothing Accessories, Shoe, and Jewelry Retailers	458	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Musical Instrument, Book, and Miscellaneous Retailers	459	5	2	--	--	--	--	--
Other Miscellaneous Retailers	4599	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Transportation and Warehousing	.	70	9	40	--	8	--	--
Truck Transportation	484	43	5	24	--	--	--	--
General Freight Trucking	4841	32	--	19	--	--	--	--
General Freight Trucking, Local	48411	10	--	6	--	--	--	--
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance	48412	19	--	11	--	--	--	--
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Truckload	484121	9	--	6	--	--	--	--
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Less Than Truckload	484122	1	--	--	--	--	--	--

Specialized Freight Trucking	4842	10	--	5	--	--	--	--
Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Long-Distance	48423	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation	485	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Taxi and Limousine Service	4853	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Taxi and Ridesharing Services	48531	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation	487	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation, Other	4879	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation, Other	48799	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Support Activities for Transportation	488	10	--	5	--	--	--	--
Support Activities for Water Transportation	4883	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Support Activities for Road Transportation	4884	4	--	2	--	--	--	--
Motor Vehicle Towing	48841	4	--	2	--	--	--	--
Couriers and Messengers	492	8	--	4	--	--	--	--
Couriers and Express Delivery Services	4921	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Couriers and Express Delivery Services	49211	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Local Messengers and Local Delivery	4922	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Local Messengers and Local Delivery	49221	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Warehousing and Storage	493	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Warehousing and Storage	4931	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Warehousing and Storage	49311	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Information	.	7	3	--	--	--	--	--
Information	.	7	3	--	--	--	--	--
Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries	512	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Motion Picture and Video Industries	5121	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Financial activities	.	11	--	--	--	1	4	--
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	.	11	--	--	--	1	4	--
Real Estate	531	8	--	--	--	--	4	--
Lessors of Real Estate	5311	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Activities Related to Real Estate	5313	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Real Estate Property Managers	53131	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Residential Property Managers	531311	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Rental and Leasing Services	532	3	--	--	--	--	--	--

Commercial and Industrial Machinery and Equipment Rental and Leasing	5324	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Professional and business services	.	61	--	14	--	20	14	--
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	.	6	--	1	--	--	5	--
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	541	6	--	1	--	--	5	--
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Services	5413	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Testing Laboratories and Services	54138	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services	.	55	--	13	--	20	9	--
Administrative and Support Services	561	45	--	8	--	17	--	--
Employment Services	5613	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Investigation and Security Services	5616	8	--	1	--	--	--	--
Investigation, Guard, and Armored Car Services	56161	8	--	--	--	--	--	--
Security Guards and Patrol Services	561612	8	--	--	--	--	--	--
Services to Buildings and Dwellings	5617	33	--	4	--	17	--	--
Landscaping Services	56173	22	--	1	--	13	--	--
Other Services to Buildings and Dwellings	56179	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Waste Management and Remediation Services	562	10	--	5	--	3	--	--
Waste Collection	5621	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Waste Collection	56211	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Remediation and Other Waste Management Services	5629	7	--	--	--	--	--	--
Remediation Services	56291	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Educational and health services	.	8	--	--	--	--	--	--
Health Care and Social Assistance	.	8	--	--	--	--	--	--
Hospitals	622	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	6221	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	62211	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Leisure and hospitality	.	28	--	6	--	--	--	--
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	.	12	3	6	--	--	--	--

Performing Arts, Spectator Sports, and Related Industries	711	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Performing Arts Companies	7111	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions	712	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions	7121	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Museums	71211	2	--	--	--	--	--	--
Amusement, Gambling, and Recreation Industries	713	6	--	2	--	--	--	--
Amusement Parks and Arcades	7131	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Other Amusement and Recreation Industries	7139	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
All Other Amusement and Recreation Industries	71399	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Accommodation and Food Services	.	16	--	--	--	4	8	--
Accommodation	721	6	--	--	--	--	4	--
Traveler Accommodation	7211	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
Hotels (except Casino Hotels) and Motels	72111	5	--	--	--	--	--	--
RV (Recreational Vehicle) Parks and Recreational Camps	7212	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
RV (Recreational Vehicle) Parks and Recreational Camps	72121	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Food Services and Drinking Places	722	10	--	--	--	--	4	--
Special Food Services	7223	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Mobile Food Services	72233	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Restaurants and Other Eating Places	7225	7	--	--	--	--	--	--
Restaurants and Other Eating Places	72251	7	--	--	--	--	--	--
Full-Service Restaurants	722511	4	--	--	--	--	--	--
Limited-Service Restaurants	722513	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Other Services (except Public Administration)	.	15	5	--	--	--	5	--
Other Services (except Public Administration)	.	15	5	--	--	--	5	--
Repair and Maintenance	811	11	--	--	--	--	--	--
Personal and Laundry Services	812	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Other Personal Services	8129	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
All Other Personal Services	81299	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Religious, Grantmaking, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations	813	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Civic and Social Organizations	8134	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Civic and Social Organizations	81341	1	--	--	--	--	--	--

Government⁶		45	16	17	--	3	4	--
Federal government		17	--	10	--	--	--	--
Service providing		--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Educational and health services		1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Health Care and Social Assistance		1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Hospitals	622	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	6221	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	62211	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Public administration		13	3	--	--	--	--	--
Public Administration		13	3	--	--	--	--	--
State government		4	--	1	--	--	--	--
Local government		24	10	6	--	3	1	--
Service providing		--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Trade, transportation, and utilities		--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Transportation and Warehousing		1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation	485	1	--	--	--	--	--	--
Educational and health services		5	2	--	--	--	--	--
Educational Services		5	2	--	--	--	--	--
Educational Services	611	5	2	--	--	--	--	--
Elementary and Secondary Schools	6111	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Elementary and Secondary Schools	61111	3	--	--	--	--	--	--
Junior Colleges	6112	2	2	--	--	--	--	--

Junior Colleges	61121	2	2	--	--	--	--
Public administration	.	14	5	--	--	--	1
Public Administration	.	14	5	--	--	--	1

¹ CFOI has used several versions of the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) since 2003 to define industry. For complete information on the version of NAICS used in this year, see our definitions page at <https://www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cfoi/concepts.htm#north-american-industry-classification-system-naics>. Cases where ownership is unknown are included in private industry counts. Cases classified as foreign government and other government are included in all government counts, but not displayed separately. Cases where industry is unknown are included in the service sector counts.

² Based on the BLS Occupational Injury and Illness Classification System (OIICS) version 3 implemented for 2023 data forward. For complete information on the OIICS version used in this year, see the OIICS manual page at <https://www.bls.gov/iif/definitions/occupational-injuries-and-illnesses-classification-manual.htm>.

³ Includes violence by persons and self-inflicted injury.

⁴ Includes roadway, nonroadway, air, water, rail fatal occupational injuries, and fatal occupational injuries resulting from being struck by a vehicle.

⁵ Includes fatal injuries at all establishments categorized as Mining (Sector 21) in the North American Industry Classification System, including establishments not governed by the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) rules and reporting, such as those in Oil and Gas Extraction.

⁶ Includes fatal injuries to workers employed by governmental organizations regardless of industry.

Note: Data for all years are revised and final. Totals for major categories may include subcategories not shown separately. For complete information on how the data are coded and presented see our definitions page at <https://www.bls.gov/iif/definitions/census-of-fatal-occupational-injuries-definitions.htm>. Dashes indicate no data reported or data that do not meet publication criteria. N.e.c. means "not elsewhere classified." CFOI fatality counts exclude illness-related deaths unless precipitated by an injury event.

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, in cooperation with state, New York City, District of Columbia, and federal agencies, Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries, February 09, 2026